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REGULATORY REFORM TASK FORCE 

 

 

CFTC Proposes Guidance on the Extraterritorial Application of the Dodd-
Frank Act’s Swaps Requirements 
July 2, 2012

On June 29, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) issued highly anticipated proposed 
interpretive guidance and a policy statement concerning the extraterritorial application of certain swaps 
provisions of the Commodity Exchange Act (CEA) that were added by Title VII of the Dodd-Frank Wall 
Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the Dodd-Frank Act) and CFTC rules issued or to be issued 
thereunder.  The CFTC is soliciting comments in response to questions posed in the proposed 
interpretive guidance and policy statement.  Comments must be submitted within 45 days of the 
publication of the proposed guidance and policy statement in the Federal Register, which is expected to 
occur shortly.   
 
The proposed interpretive guidance and policy statement specify how the CFTC intends to interpret its 
jurisdiction over foreign swaps transactions and entities in light of Section 722 of the Dodd-Frank Act, 
which states that the CEA’s swaps provisions will not apply to activities outside the United States unless 
those activities (1) have a direct and significant connection with activities in, or effect on, U.S. commerce 
or (2) contravene CFTC rules that were promulgated to prevent the evasion of the CEA’s swaps 
provisions. 
 
The proposed interpretive guidance and policy statement address (1) swap dealer and major swap 
participant registration requirements for non-U.S. persons (including the treatment, for registration 
purposes, of foreign branches, agencies, affiliates, and subsidiaries of U.S. swap dealers and of branches 
of non-U.S. swap dealers), (2) the applicability of the CEA and CFTC regulations to the swaps activities of 
non-U.S. swap dealers, non-U.S. major swap participants, and the foreign branches, agencies, affiliates 
and subsidiaries of U.S. swap dealers, and (3) the applicability of the Title VII clearing, trade execution, 
recordkeeping, and reporting requirements with respect to cross-border swaps involving one or more 
counterparties that are not swap dealers or major swap participants.  Also, the proposed interpretive 
guidance and policy statement provide for substituted compliance with comparable foreign regulatory 
requirements by non-U.S. swap dealers and non-U.S. major swap participants, with CFTC approval, 
under certain circumstances. 
 
Due to the global nature of the swaps market, swaps market participants may wish to review the CFTC’s 
proposed interpretive guidance and policy statement to determine how Title VII of the Dodd-Frank Act 
may impact them.  The proposed guidance and policy statement were not required to be issued under the 
Dodd-Frank Act and are not a rulemaking that requires the CFTC to conduct a cost benefit analysis.  
Nevertheless, as noted above, the CFTC has posed a number of questions with respect to the proposed 
interpretive guidance and policy statement to which swaps market participants may wish to respond.  We 
are continuing to review the proposed guidance and statement and their application to U.S. and foreign 
companies. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cftc.gov/ucm/groups/public/@newsroom/documents/file/federalregister062912.pdf
http://www.cftc.gov/ucm/groups/public/@newsroom/documents/file/federalregister062912.pdf
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If you have any questions about this Legal Alert, please feel free to contact any of the attorneys listed 
below or the Sutherland attorney with whom you regularly work. 
 

James M. Cain  202.383.0180  james.cain@sutherland.com  
Catherine M. Krupka 202.383.0248 catherine.krupka@sutherland.com 
David T. McIndoe  202.383.0920 david.mcindoe@sutherland.com 
R. Michael Sweeney, Jr.  202.383.0921 michael.sweeney@sutherland.com 
Paul B. Turner  713.470.6105  paul.turner@sutherland.com  
Warren N. Davis  202.383.0133  warren.davis@sutherland.com  
William H. Hope II  404.853.8103  william.hope@sutherland.com 
Meltem F. Kodaman  202.383.0674  meltem.kodaman@sutherland.com 
Mark D. Sherrill  202.383.0360  mark.sherrill@sutherland.com 
Cheryl I. Aaron 202.461.2621 cheryl.aaron@sutherland.com 
Ann M. Battle 202.383.0842 ann.battle@sutherland.com 
Doyle Campbell  212.389.5073  doyle.campbell@sutherland.com  
Meghan R. Gruebner 202.383.0933 meghan.gruebner@sutherland.com 
Alexander S. Holtan 202.383.0926 alexander.holtan@sutherland.com 
Raymond A. Ramirez  202.383.0868  ray.ramirez@sutherland.com 
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